CITY OF SILVERTON RESOLUTION 16-38

A RESOLUTION OF THE SILVERTON CITY COUNCIL TO ADOPT THE WATER TREATMENT PLANT FACILITY PLAN AS AN AMENDMENT TO THE SILVERTON WATER MASTER PLAN

WHEREAS, the City of Silverton initiated a process to update the Public Facilities element of the Comprehensive Plan; and

WHEREAS, the Silverton City Council adopted the 2011 Silverton Water Master Plan as a support document to the Silverton Comprehensive Plan on August 1, 2011; and

WHEREAS, the Water Master Plan, Capital Improvement Plan, Project 1A.4, recommended a detailed Facility Plan evaluation be conducted on the Water Treatment Plant to address immediate operational needs and collect information for the design of future facilities; and

WHEREAS, consultant Keller Associates presented the Silverton City Council with the final draft of the Water Treatment Plant Facility Plan during a workshop on September 19, 2016.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY OF SILVERTON, AS FOLLOWS:

- Section 1: The City Council of the City of Silverton hereby adopts the 2016 City of Silverton Water Treatment Plant Facility Plan as an amendment to the Silverton Water Master Plan.
- <u>Section 2:</u> That this resolution is and shall be effective after its passage by the City Council.

Resolution adopted by the City Council of the City of Silverton, this 5th day of December, 2016.

Mayor, City of Silverton Rick Lewis

City Manager/Recorder, City of Silverton Bob Willoughby

ATTEST